(2) Includes interest paid which was capitalised pursuant to the agreement reached with the lenders during the 2021 financial year of R224 million

32 TSOGO SUN LIMITED COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

29 RESTATEMENT
The restatements below did not have any impact on the statement of profit or loss.

Statement of financial position
After the debt refinancing exercise completed in February 2023, the terms and conditions of loans to subsidiary companies were reviewed
by the company, and it was established that all loans to subsidiary companies had historically been correctly presented as current, with
the exception of the loan to Tsogo Sun Treasury Proprietary Limited. The entire loan with Tsogo Sun Treasury Proprietary Limited had been
incorrectly reflected as a current asset, and its non-current portion has subsequently been restated to non-current.  Refer to notes 14 and
17  for the respective terms and conditions of this loan. The impact of each affected financial statement line item for the prior periods has
been shown below:

Statement of financial position (extract) as at 1 April 2021

As previously
reported

31 March 2021
R’000

Reclassification
of loan from

 current to
non-current

R’000

Restated
1 April 2021

R’000

Total non-current assets  15 943 169  5 738 189  21 681 358
Loan to subsidiary –  5 738 189  5 738 189

Total current assets  6 029 440 (5 738 189)  291 251
Loans to subsidiaries  6 023 043 (5 738 189)  284 854

Total assets  21 972 609 –  21 972 609

Statement of financial position (extract) as at 31 March 2022

As previously
reported

31 March 2022
R’000

Reclassification
of loan from

 current to
non-current

R’000

Restated
31 March 2022

R’000

Total non-current assets  18 048 374  4 507 804  22 556 178
Loan to subsidiary –  4 507 804  4 507 804

Total current assets  5 528 292  (4 507 804)  1 020 488
Loans to subsidiaries  5 524 080  (4 507 804)  1 016 276

Total assets  23 576 666 –  23 576 666

Statement of cash flows
After the debt refinancing exercise as mentioned above, the terms and conditions of the loan to subsidiary company, Tsogo Sun Treasury
Proprietary Limited, was reviewed by the company, and it was established that the cash flows in relation to the loan was representative of
investing activities and not financing activities. All cash flows in relation to the loan with Tsogo Sun Treasury Proprietary Limited had been
incorrectly reflected as cash flows from financing activities, and have subsequently been reclassified as cash flows from investing activities
in accordance with the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows. Refer to notes 14 and 17 for the respective terms and conditions of
this loan. The impact of each affected statement of cash flow line item for the prior period has been shown below:

Statement of cash flows (extract) as at 31 March 2022

As previously
reported

31 March 2022
R’000

Reclassification
of loan from
 financing to

investing
R’000

Restated
31 March 2022

R’000

Cash flows from investment activities  4 179  276 500  280 679
Decrease in amount due by treasury subsidiary –  290 000  290 000
Increase in amount due by treasury subsidiary – (13 500)  (13 500)

Cash flows from financing activities (13 500) (276 500) (290 000)
Decrease in amount due by treasury subsidiary 290 000 (290 000) –
Increase in amount due by treasury subsidiary (13 500)  13 500 –

33TSOGO SUN LIMITED COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

Notes to the financial statements continued

30 RELATED PARTIES
The company’s ultimate controlling shareholder is Hosken Consolidated Investments Limited (“HCI”) (a company listed on the JSE) which,
at the reporting date, directly and indirectly owned 49.7% (2022: 49.7%) of the company’s issued share capital. HCI directly owned 10.0%
(2022: 10.0%) and is the majority shareholder of TIHC Investments (RF) Proprietary Limited which directly owned 39.7% (2022: 39.7%).
These percentage shareholdings exclude treasury shares.